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From: ' Laura Pawe Eﬁ!px@Jacobowitz.Com> / DEC 14 2015 o K /{i/
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2015 11:53 AM~ Town of Newhurgh /o=
To: zoningboard@townofnewburgh.org S : y o
Cc: donovan@dddliplaw.com; John Cappello AR
Subject: Let to Hon. James E. Manley, Jr., Chairperson - Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals re:

DRA Fidelco Newburgh, LLC.

Attachments: 11J4473-Zoning Board of Appeals re DRA.PDF

Sent on behalf of John Cappello:

Please see attachment.

Thank you,

Lawrwa Pawelstii

Legal Assistant to the Municipal Team
Jacobowitz & Gubits, LLP

158 Orange Avenue

P.O. Box 367

Walden, New York 12586

Phone: 845-778-2121 ext. 211

Fax: 845-778-5173

E-mail: Ipx@jacobowitz.com

P Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email is intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this email is not the intended recipient or the
employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the listed email address.

If you are a current client of Jacobowitz & Gubits, LLP, information shared in that relationship is normally protected by the attorney-
client privilege. We strongly recommend that you avoid use of your employer’s e-mail system, or any e-mail/text or electronic
communication system other than a private/personal e-mail account you established (for example, those hosted by Yahoo, Verizon,
Gmail, Hotmail, RoadRunner) to communicate about your matter, because your company's e-mail policies, as well as federal
regulations, MAY cause e-mail sent through your employer's system to lose its privileged status. If this is not convenient, please
contact your attorney for guidance. Further, e-mail communications that you have with our firm regarding your matter must NOT

be forwarded to, or shared with, any one else without clearance from your attorney, since disclosure to other persons may compromise
your privilege or the protection of work-product against disclosure to parties with an adverse interest.

If you are not a current client of Jacobowitz & Gubits, LLP, this message does not constitute legal advice to you, nor does it establish
an attorney-client relationship. An attorney-client relationship can only be established after a retainer and representation agreement is
signed by you and by this firm. Please contact and retain an attorney of your choice for legal advice.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Loning Board-of Appeals /

~December 9, 2015 DEC “& 2015 g*" ’

o Town of Newburgh
Via First Class Mail and email - zoningboard@towiioTiewBuroh.or5

Hon. James E. Manley, Jr., Chairperson

and Zoning Board of Appeals Members
Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals
Old Town Hall

308 Gardiner Town Road

Newburgh, New York 12550

Re:  DRA Fidelco Request for Interpretation
‘Summit Lane, Newburgh Expansion, Town of Newburgh
Stewart Avenue, Town of Newburgh Tax Map No. Section 97,
Block 1, Lot 47.2
Our File No.: 11247-003

Dear Chairperson Manley and Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

Iam writing this letter as a formal request to your Board to reconsider and re-
vote on the above-referenced request of DRA Fidelco Newburgh, LLC, for an
interpretation of it’s proposal to demolish two pre-existing non-conforming barn type
buildings used for storage and convert the existing daycare building for storage area
for the exclusive use of tenants of the Summit Lane, Newburgh rental community.

At the November 24, 2015, meeting, the Board was dead-locked, three to
three, on this issue. Pursuant to N'YS Town Law Section 267a(13)(b) if a ZBA fails
to attain an affirmative vote of a majority of all members the board is authorized to
amend that motion within the time allowed for making a decision (60 days from close
of hearing) without being subject to the rehearing process.

I'was advised, the reason the three members voted against the interpretation
was the lack of information regarding whether or not the existing storage use, most
recently by a landscaping business, in the barn building constituted legal, pre-
existing, non-confirming use.

Subsequent to that meeting, I did some research, and located a letter dated
December 17, 2013, from the Town of Newburgh Code Compliance Dept. to Hill N
Dale Abstracts replying to the request for a search of whether there were any.existing

TADOCS\ 1247\003\ 119126 WPD-IE




Hon. James E. Manley, Jr., Chairperson December 9, 2015
and Zoning Board of Appeals Members Page 2

Re: DRA Fidelco Request for Interpretation

Our File No.: 11247-003

violations on the property prior to DRA Fidelco’s purchase of said property.

This letter indicated that the structures on the property were buili prior to the Town adopting
the zoning ordinance in 1956, and therefore, there was no certificate of occupancy for the structures,
nor was one needed. :

The letter further stated that there were no other open violations against the property. This
letter had the following documents attached to it:

A. Certificate of Occupancy issued May 5, 1992, for conversion of the one family
residence on the property to a day care center.

B. Certificate of Occupancy issued September 30, 1996, for an in-ground pool issued
to First Realty Development, LTD. '

C. Certificate of Occupancy issued March 6, 1998, for alterations conducted on the
daycare facility building by the Newburg Community Jewish Center.

D. Certificate of Occupancy issued July 30, 2002, to create an addition for the senior
citizen and pre-school recreation room to the Newburg Community Jewish Center.

A copy of the December 17, 2013, letter and attachments are attached hereto for your
convenient review.

DISCUSSION:

The conversion of the existing single family to a daycare center in 1992 would have required
approval and authorization from the Town Code Enforcement Department, as well as possibly the
Town of Newburgh Planning Board. I have prepared a Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request
to the Town requesting any documents, plans, reports, and minutes of meetings discussing this
conversion and have been advised that as of the date of this letter, no such documents were found

in the files of the Town.

Ifin 1992 the barn type buildings, which clearly existed prior to and on that date, were not
being used for storage, any approval of the daycare center would have been required addressing said

use of this building.

‘ Since those building were allowed to remain, it can only be concluded that the existence of
the structures which were designed for and could only have been used for storage, were pre-existing,

TADOCS\! 1247\003\1119126. WPD-JE




Hon. James E. Manley, Jr., Chairperson December 9, 2015
and Zoning Board of Appeals Members Page 3

Re: DRA Fidelco Request for Interpretation

Our File No.: 11247-003

legal, non-conforming uses. Additionally, Code Compliance Department personnel were on the
property in 1992, 1996, and 2002 to conduct inspections and issue certificates of occupancy for the

structures on this site, they never once cited the existence or use of these barn structures in
conjunction with the daycare center facility as an illegal use.

The mere existence of the buildings demonstrates that there was never an intent to abandon
the use of these buildings for storage, therefore, they are legal, existing, non-conforming buildings
devoted to a non-conforming use.

Inconclusion, the December 17,2013, letter which acknowledges the structures on the parcel
existed prior to zoning, and that no zoning violations existed, is evidence that use of the barns was
a pre-existing legal and valid use that was allowed to continue until DRA Fidelco’s purchase of the
property. Therefore, the demolition of those pre-existing, non-conforming uses and conversion of
the property to a permitied multi-family development with accessory storage in the facility is
certainly of the same or more restricted nature than what had been occurring on the site.

In light of this new information, I therefore request that this Board reconsider it’s vote and
re-vote on the issue at your December 22, 2015, meeting.

JCClie
Enclosures

ce: David Donovan, Esq. (via email donovan(@dddllplaw.com)

TADOCS\ 1247\003\1119126. WPD-IE
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Town of Newburgh
Code Compllance Department
308 Gardnert@wn Road
Newburgh NY 12550
(845) 564-7801
|
|

12/17/2013

HILL N DALE ABSTRACTERS
PO BOX 547
'GOSHEN, NY 10924

Owner:DRA Fidelco Newburgh, LLC
Address: 68 Stewart Ave

SBL# 97-1-47

Title # 50526

To Whom: it May Coggern:

This letter is in.answer fo your inguiry regarding the above mientioned parcél.

Our files indicate that the above named structure was built prior to the Town.adopting the Zoning Ordinance in
1956. Therefore, there is no-Certificate of Octupancy for this Structure, nor is one needed.

Please be advised that the above named road is a pablic road.

In searcliing our records we fmd no other open violations against the property. No inspection of the premises
Ias been perfoinied and the-$tatémeént concérfiing our records shoul d not be relied. uponh-as meaning no

violations in fact exist.

Enclosed are Certificate of Occupancies for Converting a House into a Day Care, Alterations for Ofﬁc&s, an
Addition and ah In‘Ground Pool

[f there are.any firther question or conicerns regarding this inaltter, please contéct our office at the number
above.

TV

erald Canfiel

CoderConipliance Depariment

Abstract# AB-2013-420
Code # COBZ




TOWN OF NEWBURGH
erdqaaz/a o/ 5;9 %qﬁqadf -
OLD TOWN. MALL

132 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

TELEPHONE 914-564-7801

FaXLINE 914-564-7802

CERTIFILCATE OF OCCUPANCY
Building Permit No: 9555
location: STEWART AVENUE; 68 ({BUILDING BLOCKS DAY CARE)
Séc-Blk~Lot: 97-1~47.0
CO No:- 4458 _ ' ' co pate: .5/ 5/92

THIS CERTIFIES that the stiuctufé déscribed herein, conforms substantially
to the approved plans and specifications heretofore filed in this

officé with Application for Building Permit dated: 1/14/92, pursuant

£6 Which Building Pérmlt was issued, and conforms to all the réguirélents

of the ‘applicable provisions of the law.

.....

The structure for which this ceftificite is issued is as foliows:

Xaterfal: FRAME Husber of ftoride; 1.0 - Nunber of Pamilies: O
dixgiisions-of Suildiig: 40' X 40° binensions of 1ot: 400' X 300"

“Wae of Buildidg:- CONVERT 1 FAM.  Wugher-of Befromsz 0 Heablny Plant: ELECTRIC
Kuaber of Joilets: 2 fimber of Bathrooms: 2.90. -
Remerks: RECEIPTH#A '10447-82 168
CONVERT 1 FAM. RESIDENCE TO DAY CARE CENTER

This certificate is issued to: SCALA, JOSEPH §./BUILDING BLOCKS DAYCARE

- for the aforesaid structure. ,

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENI a#)

......

.....

(the Cértificate of Octupancy will be issued only after affidavits or other corpelént evidehcs i subritted
to the Superintendént of Biildinys thit the-coapletion-of the construction in compliance with the state
Building-Construction Code and with offier. 185, erdindnces or regulabions: affecting the prewises, and in
conforaity with the.approved plans and specifications, R final electrical, pluxhing, beating or-sanitation
. - certifheite-or-viher-evidenve of conplisnce-ay -be-required before Lhe.igsimed of the Cartifivate of . .

gecupancy) .




TOWN OF NEWBURGH

- fmﬁdmadla- 'o/ Hh Woxfﬁmﬁf |

OLD TOWN MHALL

308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD,

NEWBUR&H, NE:W YQRK 12550

CODE COMPLIANGE DEPT.
TELEPHONE 914-B684-7801

FAX LINE 914-564-7802

CERTIFICARTRE OF SOOI RARNew
Bullding Permit No: 12978
Location: 68 STEWART AVE
BSec-Blk-~Lot: 97-1-47.0

€O No: 7281 CO Date: 3/ €/98

THIS CERTIFI®S that the strudtups described herem, conforms .substantially
to the approved plang &nd ﬁneclfwatmns beretoxore filed ip this

office With Anpl:.camon for Bu:xld:.ng Permit. dated: 8/ &/97, pursnant

to Which Buriidipng Permit was requirements

of the applicable grow.smns

- The structure For which thz,s
) Hgterials : FRAME, .
nmensmns oﬁ Bn.l!ung EXI&T
!ise gf Builﬁinu i-‘:.L RRHIONS*

.. Bugher-of foilets: 15
i ]l;wRECEzPT a.zezss

This certxfn.cate is issued tor
for tha afcresaz.ﬂ SEFIBE

L
a1 the Snnerintendeat‘
e Bu lﬂfne eonstruci:ion

issued, and conforss to aii tb.e
af the law. .

cértificate :i.s issued is as Follows:

Euﬁmer of Storles: 2.5 ¥uwber of Bagiiies: O-
T}i_l;ensmns of Lot: EXIST
Hugher-of Badrooms: 0O
Huzber of Rathroons: 3.0 -
*FOR YBAGELS AND BLOCKS" DAY CARES [

‘AND OFFICES

Hexting lént: OIL/HOT ATR %

NEWBURGH JEWISH CoMMUNITY CENTER, INC.

- 4. - 1. - ;.i;;

ODE CGMPLIK&CE DEEARTﬁEﬁT'

.....

5 3 .": ..' . J
csertzfzcate af ﬂmmcy will he lssued mly aiter affidavits o7 ofjisr competent evidence is subaitted
i 1dings that the coupietioh of the eomstruction in- camniiance, ¥ith the State
ode dnid with ofher lavs, ordinances or requiations azfecmg i prenises, and in

mmm:mv gith the am;ro?eé nlans snd: sneciricatmns, A finel eTecnrmal, nmsnmc. hédting oy sanitaticn
certifwaue or ather emeuce of conpliance may fie requiréd before the istuance of the Cartificate of

T eccuuaqcs"




TOWN OF NEWBURGH
@oﬂﬁrqm'; Q'ﬂ Hhe %{{éqa;{

5083 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
Newsuasﬁ MEW YoRK 12550

c:ons CORPLIANCE DEPT.
TELEFHONE BAN-EE47801
Fax LINE BAB-5EA-THOZ

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Location: 68 STEWART AVENDE
N Building Permit No: 0~16736
Bec-Blk-Lot: 97-1-47.0

€O No: 10193 €O Dake; 07/30/2002

THIS CERTIFIES that the gtructure described herein, conforms substantially
to the appxoved plang and specitications heretofore filed in this

office with Application for Buil ding Permit dated: 05/08/2002, pursudfitc

to which Bullding Permit was issued; and confdiimn to 41)1 the requirements

of the applicdable Provisidns of the law. =~ = 7

The structure for which this certificate is issued iz as foliows:

Materfaly FRAME Nuiber of Stories: 1.0 Humber of Families: O
biménsions of vsr'ructure: 287 X 167 Dimensions of Lat: Hurber-of Tofletss 1
Usexof Structures ADDITION #* Hmbsf of Bedrooms: 0
Census Code:. 43'? Hupbet of Bathrooms? 0.0 Heating Plent: NATURAL C

Remarks: ** REMOVING EXISTING ENCLO&ED PORCH CREATING NEW ADDIFION
FOR' SENIOR CITIZEN & PRE-SCHOOL RECREATION ROOM..
RECEIPTS#S’OSS? & 30888 HANDICAY ACCHSSTELE,

This cartificata ig issued to: NEWBURGH JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER
for the afore.sa:!.d stmcfmre.

CGDE GQ!&PI‘IANGE DEBARTHMENT,

(The Certificate of nccupancy uitl 'be iskued only aftér affidavits-or other competent evidence is submitted
to the sUpsrintendent .of Buildings that the completion of the soristruction. in complisnee with the Siate:

But lding &:vnstrw:ti oh Code and with other laws, ardinances.or regulatlons affecting the premises, and in
conformi ty with the approved plans and specifications. A final slectrical, plumbing, heating-er sanjtétion
certificate or othar evidence of compliance may be reqm retl before the idsdance of the Certificate of

Occupancy)d .




TOWN OF NEWBURGH
Cmam:é 0;9 the %m‘iwwf
.. OLD TOWN HALL

132 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NE‘WBURGH, NEW YORK 12880

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPT, S B
TELEFHONE 914-B64-7601
FAX LINE 9 14-564.7802

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANGY
' Building Permit No: 3868

Location: 68 STEWART AVE.
8ec-Blk-Lot: 97-1-42 ]
co Fo: 6599 4 CO Date: 9/30/96

TKIS CERTIFIES that the structure described herein, conforms substantially
to the appravea plans and specificatidfis heretofore filed in this

office with Applz.catmn for Bu:nldlng Permit dated. 3727478, pursuant

to which Building Permit was x.ssued, and conforms to all the Yeqiiréments

of the applicablé provisions of the law.

The structure f£or which this certificate is issued is as follows:

Katarial:r VINYL/ STEEL Bupher of Btories: 0.0 Bunber of Families: O
Dinensions of Building: Tinsnsions of Lat: '
Ust of Muiljisg: IN-GRND POCL funber-of Bedrooms: 0 Heating. Plant:
Humber of Toilefs: O Humber of Bathrooms: 0.0

b Remarks: RECEIPT #376
\ rad-d oty
co 6599~96 9/30196

This certificate is issued to: FIRST REALTY DEV. LTD.
for the aforesgaid structure. ,

[The Carbificate of Occupancy will be issued only after affidavits or other conpatant evidende is sabmitted
to the Superintendent ‘of Buildings that the copplatian of the .constryction in conpliance nth the ftats
H\ulmq Construction Code and with dther laws, rdinances ot regulations affscting the prenises, and in
gonforaity with fhe apmvad plans and specifigations, A final electrical, plumbidg, heating or sanitation
certificite or other evidence of compliance mey be required before the igsldnce OF the Certificate of

Gecupancy),




